ASTM D7038 (L-33-1) MOISTURE CORROSION TEST
SURVEILANCE PANEL MEETING
August 9, 2023
Teams Meeting

Meeting Minutes

I. Call to Order
I. Approval of Minutes
May 11,2023 LRI

Motion: Caroline Mueller
Second: Jason Carter
Vote: Unanimous

III. Business

a. Membership review Voting Members

Name Company
Banas, Rob ExxonMobil
Beck, Dylan T™MC

Comfort, Allen US Army CCDC-GVSC
Schaup, Nick Lubrizol

Goyal, Arjun BASF

Carter, Jason Cummins-Meritor
Muransky, Troy AAM

Sangpeal, Matt Afton

Lange, Anthony Intertek

Mueller, Caroline SWRI

Zreik, Khaled General Motors
Zyski, Amy Dana

b. Adding Voting Member

1. The motion was made to add Alexander Jackson as the Voting

member for Chevron Oronite.
Motion: Anthony Lange
Second: Amy Zyski
Vote: Unanimous

c. Review of Participants list

1. The committee reviewed the participants list and removed some
people that no longer attend the committee meetings. These changes
will be reflected in future participants lists and email correspondence.



ASTM D7038 (L-33-1) MOISTURE CORROSION TEST
SURVEILANCE PANEL MEETING
August 9, 2023
Teams Meeting

d. E-Type Thermocouples

1. Background - For recording axle temperature the procedure allows the
use of RTD (resistance temperature device), J-Type Thermocouples
and K-Type Thermocouples (sections 6.2.6 and 6.2.7 of ASTM
D7038).

i1. The topic was brought up to allow the use of E-Type Thermocouples
as well. In general, they seem to have a higher accuracy and are more
stable over time. They also work with the temperature range we run at
for the L33-1 test.

ii1. Motion — To Approve the use of E-Type thermocouples for use for the
L33-1 test type (ASTM D7038). Effective 8/23/23

Motion: Caroline Mueller
Second: Nick Schaup
Vote: Unanimous

6.2.6 Temperature Control System, Motoring Phase— During the motoring 6.2.7 Storage Box and Temperature Control System, Storage Phose—During
phase, the bulk oil temperature is sensed by a resistance temperature the storage phase of the test, a double-walled aluminum or stainless steel
device (RTD) or thermocouple (E, J or K type). The controller switches on  box covers the differential housing assembly. An RTD or thermocouple (E, J or
a pair of 250 W lamps or cooling fan, or both, that are directed toward the K type) in conjunction with the controller regulates heat input from four strip
differential as needed to control bulk oil temperature at 180 °F 6 1 °F (82 heaters giving a total output of 1700 Btu /h (500 W). A small electric motor
°C 6 0.6 °C). A household-type electric fan having 12.0 in. (310 mm) turns a fabricated impeller at 1700 r /min 6100 r /min to provide air
diameter blades has been shown to provide acceptable cooling capability. circulation within the box. Dayton part number 3M562 available from
Fig. A5.3 shows an example of the location of the heat lamp pair and the Grainger has been found suitable for this purpose.228 Control the bulk il
cooling fan. Fig. A5.4 shows the location of the temperature sensor in the temperature at 125 °F 6 1 °F (52 °C 6 0.6 °C). Fig. A5.5 shows details of the
differential housing impeller. Fig. A5.6 shows construction and electrical details of this box.

IV. Additional Discussion / Business?
a. None

V. Summary of Action Items
a. None

V1. Adjourn:

Motion: Jason Carter
Second: Nick Schaup
Vote: Unanimous

Thank you,
Anthony Lange
ASTM D-7038 Chairman
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Initials

Name

Voting
VINV

Company Name
Company Address

Phone / Fax / E-Mail

Warren, Ml 48397-5000

AMSTA-TR-D / 210

Intertek Automotive Research Phone:
Aguirre, Nancy NV |5404 Bandera Road Fax:
San Antonio, Texas 78238 E-mail: nancy.aguirre@intertek.com
k Lubrizol Phone:
Ariemma, Nick NV Fax:
E-mail: Nick.Aremma@Lubrizol.com
ExxonMobil Phone: 720-833-5920
Banas, Rob V  |535 Thomas Lane Fax:
Waleska, GA 30183 E-mail: rob.a.banas@exxonmobil.com
Intertek Automotive Research Phone:
Barrera, Tony NV |5404 Bandera Road Fax:
San Antonio, TX 78238 E-mail:tony.barrera@intertek.com
Lubrizol Phone:
Bealko, Steven NV Fax:
E-mail:
T™MC Phone: 724-355-1854
Beck, Dylan V' |203 Armstrong Dr. Fax:
Freeport, PA 16229 E-mail: djp@astmtmc.org
Afton Chemical Corp Phone: 804-788-6332
Bell, Don NV [500 Spring Street Fax: 804-788-6243
Richmond, Virginia 23219 E-mail:don.bell@aftonchemical.com
o Phone: 708-737-1681
\G Bender, Tobias NV |Fucks Lubricants Fax:
' Harvey, IL E-mail: Tobias.Bender@fuchs.com
Phone: 914-785-2336
q/‘ a Cardi, Margaret NV |BASF Fax:
I } E-mail: margaret.caridi@basf.com
1 Phone: 248-435-1544
; ( 2 Carter, Jason V  [Cummins-Meritor Fax:
"d L/ E-mail: Jason.Carter@meritor.com
Phone:
Charron, Micheal NV |SWRI Fax:
E-mail:
T™MC Phone: 412-365-1032
Clark, Jeff NV (203 Armstrong Fax:
Freeport, PA o E-mail: jac@astmtmc.org
s e
UsS Army VSC
4] Mail Stop 110 Phone: 586-282-4225
laqﬁw( Comfort, Allen A% 6501 E. 11 Mile Road Fax: 586-282-4244

E-mail: allen.s.comfort.civ@army.mil
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Phone: 804-387-1678
Decker, Pete NV |Afton Chemical Fax:
E-mail: pete.decker@aftonchemical.com
Phone:
- (-'V De La Fuente, Hector NV  [Oronite Fax:
))‘ E-mail: HDELAFUENTE@chevron.com
J
The Lubrizol Corporation Phone: 440-391-6374
Drlja, Kristijan NV |29400 Lakeland Boulevard Fax:
Wickliffe, Ohio 44092 E-mail: krdr@lubrizol.com
Phone: 859-556-5031
Duho, Kwame NV |Valvoline Fax:
E-mail: jkduho@ashland.com
US Army TACOM
Mail Stop 110 Phone: 586-282-4221
Dwornick, Bridget NV 16501 E. 11 Mile Road Fax: 586-574-4224
(Brosnan) Warren, MI 48397-5000 E-mail:bridget.l.dwornick.civ@mail.mil
RDTA-DP/210
Phone:281-544-7243
Gao,Hong NV  |Shell Global Solutions Fax:
E-mail: hong.gao@shell.com
Afton Chemical Corp Phone: 804-788-5230
Gottwald, Thomas NV [500 Spring Street Fax:
Richmond, Virginia 23219 E-mail:thomas.gottwald@aftonchemical.com
BASF Phone: 914-785-2083
\:,J’ Goyal, Arjun V' |500 White Plains Road Fax:
0@ Tarrytown, NY 10951 E-mail:arjun.goyal@basf.com
Afton Chemical Corp Phone:
Hobson, Kevin NV 1500 Spring Street Fax:
Richmond, Virginia 23218 E-mail:kevin.hobson@aftonchemical.com
Afton Chemical Corp Phone: 248-519-2551
Horvath, Dan NV 12000 Tower Center Fax:
Southfield, MI 78075 E-mail: dan.horvath@aftonchemical.com
w V Phone: 510-367-7541
Jackson, Alexander =M% | Oronite Fax:
E-mail: alexmjack@chevron.com
Phone:
WU Jordan, Bradley NV [Shell Fax:
i E-mail: Brad.Jordan@shell.com
e
BASF Phone: 914-785-2206
Joy, Tisha NV Fax:

E-mail: tisha.joy@basf.com
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W Exxon Mobil Retired Phone:908-335-3780
Kanga, Percy NV Fax:
{)wt E-mail:
Afton Chemical Corp Phone:248-302-8531
Kearney, Bill NV 12000 Tower Center Fax:
Southfield, MI 48075 E-mail:
Phone: 248-513-2538
Klein, Rick NV |Valvoline Fax:
E-mail: rmklein@ashland.com
Southwest Research Institute Phone: 210-522-3588
~|Roemer, Brian —{t~N\__|P.O. Drawer28510___ .. e Fax——210-684-7623—
San Antonio, Texas 78228 E-mail: bkoehler@swri.edu
Southwest Research Institute Phone: 210-522-2407
Kostan, Travis NV |P.O. Drawer 28510 Fax:
San Antonio, Texas 78228 E-mail: travis.kostan@swri.org
Cummins-Meritor Phone: 248-872-3055
La Bond, Jessica NV 2135 W. Maple Road Fax:
Troy, MI 48084 E-mail: Jessica.LaBond@meritor.com
Intertek Automotive Research Phone:
Lange, Anthony A 5404 Bandera Road Fax:
Chairman San Antonio, Texas 78238 E-mail: anthony.lange@intertek.com
The Lubrizol Corporation Phone: 440-347-4517
Lonsway, Chris NV 129400 Lakeland Boulevard Fax:
Wickliffe, Ohio 44092 E-mail: chris.lonsway@lubrizol.com
MU'U\\U( Southwest Research Institute Phone: 843-471-6283
W l&u‘r{Caroline V  [6220 Weiber Road Fax:
‘ San Antonio, Texas 78228 E-mail: caroline.louis@swri.org
The Lubrizol Corporation Phone: 440-347-8024
Marsic, Vera NV 129400 Lakeland Boulevard Fax:
Wickliffe, Ohio 44092 E-mail: vera.marsic@lubrizol.com
Tienhe Chemical Phone: 804-252-6528
Milner, Jeff NV Fax:
E-mail: jmilner@tianhe-us.com
Phone:
Minke, Andreas NV [BASF Fax:
E-mail: andreas.minke@basf.com
\) Navistar Inc. Phone: 331-332-1661
Morris, Jeanelle 2701 Navistar Drive Fax:
Lisle, IL 60532 E-mail: jeanelle.morris@navistar.com
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) BASF Phone: 269-217-1715
“}{f'u Mosher, Donna NV 500 White Plains Road Fax:
a‘) Tarrytown, NY 10951 E-mail: donna.mosher@basf.com
T™C Phone:
Moyer Sean NV 1203 Armstrong Dr. Fax:
Freeport, PA 16229 E-mail: sam@astmtmc.org
AAM Phone: 734-564-8406
Muransky, Troy \ 1840 Halbrook Fax:
detroit, Ml 48212 E-mail: troy.muransky@aam.com
Daimler Trucks NA Phone: 313-408-2843
Neal, Suzanne NV | Detroit Diesel Corp Fax:
E-mail: suzanne.neal@daimler.com
Intertek Automotive Research Phone:
Portell, Micheal NV [5404 Bandera Road Fax:
San Antonio, Texas 78238 E-mail: Micheal.Portell@intertek.com
The Lubrizol Corporation Phone:
Prengaman, Chris NV 29400 Lakeland Boulevard Fax:
Wickliffe, Ohio 44092 E-mail:Christopher.Prengaman@lubrizol.com
Afton Chemical Corp Phone: 804-788-5294
Rice, Adam NV 1500 Spring Street Fax:
Richmond, Virginia 23219 E-mail: adam.rice@aftonchemical.com
Phone: 804-788-5813
Rock, Bryan NV [Afton Chemical Fax:
E-mail: bryan.rock@aftonchemical.com
Intertek Automotive Research Phone:
Rodriguez, Jesus (Jesse) NV |5404 Bandera Road Fax:
San Antonio, Texas 78238 E-mail: jesus.rodriguez@intertek.com
Afton Chemical Corp Phone: 804-788-5364
Sangpeal, Matt V  |500 Spring Street Fax:
Richmond, Virginia 23219 E-mail: matt.sangpeal@aftonchemical.com
Phone: 586-282-2272
Sattler, Eric NV {US Army Fax:
E-mail: eric.r.sattler.civ@army.mil
The Lubrizol Corporation Phone:
Schaup, Nick V 129400 Lakeland Boulevard Fax:
Wickliffe, Ohio 44092 E-mail: Nick.Schaup@Lubrizol.com
Phone: 346-549-2481
Schweitzer, Addison NV |Shell Fax:

E-mail: addison.schweitzer@shell.com
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The Lubrizol Corporation Phone:
Shaw, Jason NV 129400 Lakeland Boulevard Fax:
Wickliffe, Ohio 44092 E-mail:
Intertek Automotive Research Phone: 210-706-1570
Smith, Dale NV |5404 Bandera Road Fax: 210-684-6074
San Antonio, TX 78238 E-mail: dale.smith@intertek.com
US ARMY Phone: 586-282-5170
Thrush, Steven NV Fax:
TARDEC E-mail: steven.j.thrush.civ@main.mil
Afton Chemical Corp Phone: 86 18251155728
Tian, Johnny NV 1500 Spring Street Fax:
Richmond, Virginia 23219 E-mail:gangquiang.tian@aftonchemical.com
Phone: 281-544-6781
Uy, Dairene Shell Fax:
E-mail: Dairene.UY@shell.com
Ford Transmission and Driveline Phone: 313-805-9495
Ved, Chintan V  |35500 Plymoth Rd Fax:  734-523-3960
Lavonia , Mi, 48150 E-mail: cved@ford.com
Phone: 830-865-6771
2 ,U Warden, Rebecca NV  |Oronite Fax:
T)‘ E-mail: Rebecca.Warden@chevron.com
0
The Lubrizol Corporation Phone: 440-347-4879
Venhoff, Wes NV 129400 Lakeland Boulevard Fax:
Wickliffe, Ohio 44092 E-mail: wve@lubrizol.com
. Phone: 708-539-0252
F\/ Yucebilgic, Fatih NV  [Fuchs Lubricants Fax:
i‘ E-mail: fatih.yucebilgic@fuchs.com
AAM Phone: 586-854-8810
Zarins, George NV (1846 Holbrook Ave Fax:
Detroit, Ml 48212 E-mail: george.zarins@aam.com
Phone: 248-977-9214
Zreik, Khaled V  |General Motors Fax:
E-mail: khaled.zreik@gm.com
Phone: 419-887-3432
[Zyski, Amy V  |Dana Fax:
E-mail: amy.zyski@dana.com
A4
Sem Prory Phone: Y12-365- (03§

Mayer

TMC

Fax:

E-mail: SAM @ A5 T TM - 02
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Company Address

Phone / Fax / E-Mail

Ma Stone

Phone:
Fax:
E-mail:

Phone:
Fax:
E-mail:

Phone:
Fax:
E-mail:

Phone:
Fax:
E-mail:

Phone:
Fax:
E-mail:

Phone:
Fax:
E-mail:

Phone:
Fax:
E-mail:

Phone:
Fax:
E-mail:

Phone:
Fax:
E-mail:

Phone:
Fax:
E-mail:

Phone:
Fax:
E-mail:

Phone:
Fax:
E-mail:

Phone:
Fax:
E-mail:
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